

No. 18-10231

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD D. JACKSON and LORETTA S. JACKSON, and E.D.J., a minor
child, by and through her parents, RICHARD D. JACKSON and LORETTA
S. JACKSON

Plaintiff-Appellants,

vs.

DAVID MCCURRY, in his individual and official capacities, and SANDI
D. VELIZ, BO OATES, JOSH KEMP, and RYAN SMITH, in their individual
capacities,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia
Case No. 4:17-cv-00017-CDL
The Hon. Clay D. Land

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler
Natasha Babazadeh
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

March 12, 2018

Appeal No. 18-10231

Richard D. Jackson *et al.* v. David McCurry *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. After <i>Riley</i> , searches of students’ cell phones require heightened privacy protections	5
A. Cell phones are both data storage devices and a gateway to vast amounts of personal data stored in the cloud.....	6
B. Most teenagers today could not survive without a cell phone.....	9
II. Courts have recognized that student cell phones are entitled to heightened Fourth Amendment protections.	13
III. After <i>Riley</i> , states are adopting stronger privacy standards for the searches of students’ cell phones.	14
A. Searches of students’ cell phones should be limited to those circumstances where it is strictly necessary.	16
B. In the rare case where it is necessary to search a student’s cell phone, the search should be limited in scope and duration to what is strictly required under the circumstances.	18
C. Searches of students’ cell phones should only be conducted pursuant to formal school policies that comply with the Fourth Amendment. ...	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULES.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 475 Mass. 583 (2016)	25
<i>G.C. v. Owensboro Public Schs.</i> , 711 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13, 17
<i>Gallimore v. Henrico Cty Sch. Bd.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 721 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	14
<i>J.W. v. Desoto Cty Sch. Dist.</i> , No: 2:09-cv-00155-MPM-DAS, 2010 WL 4394059 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 1, 2010)	13, 23
<i>Klump v. Nazareth Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	14, 17, 22
<i>Mendoza v. Klein Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. H-09-3895, 2011 WL 13254310 (S.D. Texas, Mar. 16, 2011)	22
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	4, 18, 19, 25
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 18, 23
<i>Safford Unified School Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2518(4)(c)	23
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5)	23
Cal. Penal Code § 1546.1 (West 2017).....	14, 15, 18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 336.840(8) (2017)	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.600.230(2).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Smith, <i>Record Shares of Americans Now Own Smartphones, Have Home Broadband</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Jan. 12, 2017).....	12, 13
Aaron Smith, <i>U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Apr. 2015).....	13

Alan Butler, <i>Get a Warrant: The Supreme Court’s New Course for Digital Privacy Rights After Riley v. California</i> , 10 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 83, 90 (2014)	5
Apple, iCloud Drive (2018).....	7
Apple, <i>Use Notifications on iPhone, iPad, and iPod Touch</i> (2018).....	8
Apple, <i>What Does iCloud Back Up?</i> (2018).....	7
Atlanta Public Schools, <i>2017/18 Student Handbook</i> (2017)	15, 16
Blackboard, <i>Trends in Digital Learning: Empowering Innovative Classroom Models for Learning</i> (2015).....	11
Christine L. Borgman, <i>New Models of Privacy for the University in Privacy in the Modern Age</i> (Marc Rotenberg et al. eds., 2015).....	12
danah boyd & Alice E. Marwick, <i>Social Privacy in Networked Publics: Teens’ Attitudes, Practices and Strategies</i> , Oxford Internet Inst. (2011)	12
danah boyd, <i>It’s Complicated: The Social Lives of Networked Teens</i> (2015).....	10
danah boyd, <i>The Truth About Teens and Privacy</i> , Wired (Dec. 23 2014)	11
David Kravets, <i>Legislation Allowing Warrantless Student Phone Searches Dies for Now</i> , ArsTechnica (Apr. 13, 2017).....	15
Douglas Cnty. Sch. Sys., <i>Douglas County School System Policies and Procedures: High School 2017-2018</i> (2017).....	21
Dr. Pablo G. Molina, <i>Protecting Privacy in Education in Privacy in Modern Age</i> (Marc Rotenberg et al. eds., 2015).....	12
eMarketer, <i>Teens’ Ownership of Smartphones Has Surged</i> (July 5, 2016)	10
Florida Dep’t of Education, <i>Guidelines for Investigations</i>	18
Joseph P. Lilly & Nicole A. Donatich, <i>‘Reasonable Suspicion’ Must Precede Cellphone Search</i> , N.Y.S. Sch. Bds. Ass’n (Oct. 9, 2017)	22
Leslie Brody, <i>Cellphone Ban in NYC Schools to End</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 6, 2015)	11
Linda Matchan, <i>Schools Seek Balance for Cellphones in Class</i> , Boston Globe (June 2015).....	10

Memorandum of Understanding Between the Montgomery County Public Schools and Montgomery County Department of Police and Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office and Rockville City Police Department and Gaithersburg City Police Department and Takoma Park Police Department and Montgomery County State’s Attorney’s Office: School Resource Officer Program and Other Law Enforcement Responses to School-Based Incidents (Memorandum of Understanding) (2017) 20, 21

Michelle Coulombe, *New Survey Finds 85 Percent of Educational Institutions Allow BYOD Despite Security Concerns*, Bradford Networks (May 2013) 11

Peggy Anne Salz & Jennifer Moranz, *The Everything Guide to Mobile Apps* (2013) 8

Pew Research Ctr., *Mobile Fact Sheet* (Feb. 2018) 9
